

**06-4211; 06-4296 (CON); 06-4339 (CON); 06-4436  
(CON); 06-4437 (CON); 06-4438 (CON); 06-4447 (CON);**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Third Circuit**

---

---

UNITED STATES,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

– v. –

STOP HUNTINGDON ANIMAL CRUELTY, INC., KEVIN KJONAAS,  
LAUREN GAZZOLA, JACOB CONROY, JOSHUA HARPER, ANDREW  
STEPANIAN, and DARIUS FULLMER

*Defendant-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS, NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, and FIRST  
AMENDMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS**

---

MATTHEW STRUGAR  
RACHEL MEEROPOL  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 614-6478

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statements of Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court Must Exercise Plenary Review Because Pure Speech is the Sole Basis of Criminal Liability	4
II. The Content and Medium of Appellants’ Speech Does Not Meet the <i>Brandenburg</i> Standard for Incitement Because It Was Neither Directed at Producing Unlawful Action Now Was Any Unlawful Action Imminent	5
III. Appellants’ Speech Was Not Proscribable Crime Facilitating Speech	12
IV. Appellants’ Speech Did Not Constitute a True Threat	20
A. The First Amendment Requires a Subjective Intent to Threaten	21
B. Even If this Court Rejects the Specific Intent Requirement, the First Amendment Requires a Strict Standard for True Threats to Avoid Chilling Protected Speech	26
C. In Any Event, Appellants’ Speech Did Not Constitute a True Threat	29
Conclusion	32

Signature of Counsel	33
Appendix	34
Certification of Bar Membership	37
Certification of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements	38
Certification Pursuant to Local Appellate Rule 31.1(c)	39
Certification of Service Upon Counsel	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	6
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	4
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	1, 2, 5
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	2
<i>Citizen Publ. Co. v. Miller</i> , 210 Ariz. 513 (2005)	12
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	31
<i>Collin v. Smith</i> , 578 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1978)	28
<i>Debs v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 211 (1919)	16
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965)	35
<i>Greenhut v. Hand</i> , 996 F. Supp. 372 (3d Cir. 1998)	30
<i>Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973)	6, 10, 16
<i>In re Tobacco Cases II</i> , 123 Cal. App. 4th 617 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2004)	11
<i>Marcone v. Penthouse Int'l Magazine for Men</i> , 754 F.2d 1072 (3rd Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Melzer v. Bd. Of Edu</i> , 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Mood for a Day v. Salt Lake County</i> , 953 F.Supp. 1252 (D. Utah 1995)	11

<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1978)	28
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	2
<i>Northeast Women’s Ctr. v. McMonagle</i> , 939 F.2d 57 (3rd Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Noto v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 290 (1961)	11
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	13, 14
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	2
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	6, 16
<i>Stewart v. McCoy</i> , 537 U.S. 993 (2002)	12
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	35
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 414 F.3d 474 (3rd Cir. 2005)	12, 18
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 326 F.Supp.2d 1267 (M.D. Ala. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. D’Amario</i> , 461 F.Supp.2d 298 (D.N.J. 2006)	24
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	35
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15543 (E.D. Pa. July 15, 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Fenton</i> , 30 F.Supp.2d 520 (W.D. Pa. 1998)	30

<i>United States v. Kelner</i> , 534 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1976)	26, 27
<i>United States v. Kosma</i> , 951 F.2d 549 (3rd Cir. 1991)	24, 29
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 20 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>United States v. Zavrel</i> , 384 F.3d 130 (3rd Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	2, 21, 25
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Counterpunch, Sitting in on Senator Kohl and the War, at <a href="http://www.counterpunch.org/jacobs05042007.html">http://www.counterpunch.org/jacobs05042007.html</a>	3
Roger C. Hartley, <i>Cross Burning—Hate Speech as Free Speech: A Comment on Virginia v. Black</i> , 54 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1 (2004)	23
John Stuart Mill, <u>On Liberty</u> 119 (Penguin Books Ltd., 1974) (1st ed. 1859)	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts §8A	25
David Unze, <i>Suspected Meth Lab Found in Search near Paynesville</i> , ST. COULD TIMES (Minn.), Dec. 6, 2000 at 2B	14
Eugene Volokh, <i>Crime Facilitating Speech</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1095 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
